

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

LEINANI DESLANDES, on behalf of herself)
and all others similarly situated,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

McDONALD’S USA, LLC, a Delaware limited)
liability company, McDONALD’S)
CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation; and)
DOES 1 through 10, inclusive,)

Defendants.)

Case No. 17-cv-04857

Judge Jorge L. Alonso

STEPHANIE TURNER, on behalf of herself)
and all others similarly situated,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

McDONALD’S USA, LLC, a Delaware)
limited liability company, McDONALD’S)
CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation;)

Defendants.)

Case No. 19-cv-05524

Judge Jorge L. Alonso

**DEFENDANTS McDONALD’S USA, LLC AND McDONALD’S
CORPORATION’S MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS
OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction 1

II. Background 1

III. Legal Standard 4

IV. Argument 4

 A. Plaintiffs Fail to Plead a Rule of Reason Claim and Therefore Judgment on the Pleadings Should Be Granted 5

 B. Summary Judgment Should Be Granted Because Plaintiffs Cannot Prove an Unlawful Agreement or a Relevant Market Under the Rule of Reason 6

 1. Plaintiffs Cannot Prove a Conspiracy to Suppress Employees’ Wages 6

 2. Plaintiffs Cannot Prove McDonald’s Exercised Market Power in a Properly Defined Relevant Market..... 11

 C. Ms. Deslandes’s and Ms. Turner’s Claim Is Time-Barred 14

V. Conclusion 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>A.A. Poultry Farms, Inc. v. Rose Acre Farms, Inc.</i> , 881 F.2d 1396 (7th Cir. 1989)	12
<i>Agnew v. NCAA</i> , 683 F.3d 328 (7th Cir. 2012)	4, 6, 11, 13
<i>Am. Tobacco Co. v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 781 (1946).....	5
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	4
<i>Aya Healthcare Servs., Inc. v. AMN Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 9 F.4th 1102 (9th Cir. 2021)	7
<i>Bi-Rite Oil Co. v. Ind. Farm Bureau Coop. Ass’n</i> , 908 F.2d 200 (7th Cir. 1990)	14
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield United of Wisc. v. Marshfield Clinic</i> , 65 F.3d 1406 (7th Cir. 1995)	12
<i>Cancer Found., Inc. v. Cerberus Capital Mgmt., LP</i> , 559 F.3d 671 (7th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Collins v. Associated Pathologists, Ltd.</i> , 844 F.2d 473 (7th Cir. 1988)	4
<i>Com. Data Servers, Inc. v. Int’l Bus. Machines Corp.</i> , 262 F. Supp. 2d 50 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	13
<i>In re Copper Antitrust Litig.</i> , 436 F.3d 782 (7th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Davis-Watkins Co. v. Serv. Merch.</i> , 686 F.2d 1190 (6th Cir. 1982)	8
<i>Dickson v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 309 F.3d 193 (4th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>DSM Desotech, Inc. v. 3D Sys. Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 389003 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2013).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Fast Food Workers Comm. & Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, CTW, CLC, et al.</i> , 02-CA-093893; 04-CA-125567 (U.S. NLRB).....	3
<i>Federated Mut. Ins. Co. v. Coyle Mech. Supply Inc.</i> , 983 F.3d 307 (7th Cir. 2020)	4
<i>Filipovic v. K & R Exp. Sys., Inc.</i> , 176 F.3d 390 (7th Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Fishman v. Est. of Wirtz</i> , 807 F.2d 520 (7th Cir. 1986)	8
<i>In re High Fructose Corn Syrup Antitrust Litig.</i> , 295 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Hot Wax, Inc. v. Turtle Wax, Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 813 (7th Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Ill. Corp. Travel, Inc. v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 806 F.2d 722 (7th Cir. 1986)	8
<i>Impro Prods., Inc. v. Herrick</i> , 715 F.2d 1267 (8th Cir. 1983)	10
<i>Int’l Tel. & Tel. Corp. v. Gen. Tel. & Elec. Corp.</i> , 518 F.2d 913 (9th Cir. 1975)	12
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946).....	10
<i>Laborers Loc. 236, AFL-CIO v. Walker</i> , 749 F.3d 628 (7th Cir. 2014)	5
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	5
<i>Madison 92nd St. Assocs., LLC v. Courtyard Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 624 F. App’x 23 (2d Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Marion Healthcare, LLC v. Becton Dickinson & Co.</i> , 952 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Menasha Corp. v. News Am. Mktg. In-Store, Inc.</i> , 238 F. Supp. 2d 1024 (N.D. Ill. 2003)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Menasha Corp. v. News Am. Mktg. In-Store, Inc.</i> , 354 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2004)	1, 11
<i>Midwestern Waffles, Inc. v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 734 F.2d 705 (11th Cir. 1984)	9
<i>Miles Distributors, Inc. v. Specialty Constr. Brands, Inc.</i> , 476 F.3d 442 (7th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Minn. Ass’n of Nurse Anesthetists v. Unity Hosp.</i> , 208 F.3d 655 (8th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984).....	6, 10
<i>In re Musical Instruments & Equip. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 798 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2015)	6
<i>NCAA v. Alston</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2141 (2021).....	5, 7, 11
<i>Ohio v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018).....	11
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. UnitedHealth Grp., Inc.</i> , 629 F.3d 697 (7th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Pearse v. McDonald’s Sys. of Ohio, Inc.</i> , 47 Ohio App. 2d 20 (1975).....	2, 3, 7
<i>Polk Bros. v. Forest City Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 776 F.2d 185 (7th Cir. 1985)	7
<i>Rebel Oil Co. v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 51 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995)	8, 12
<i>Richter Concrete Corp. v. Hilltop Concrete Corp.</i> , 691 F.2d 818 (6th Cir. 1982)	13
<i>Sheridan v. Marathon Petroleum Co. LLC</i> , 530 F.3d 590 (7th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Steele v. United States</i> , 599 F.2d 823 (7th Cir. 1979)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Stigar v. Dough Dough, Inc. et al</i> , 2:18-cv-00244 (E.D. Wash. 2019).....	9
<i>Summit Health, Ltd. v. Pinhas</i> , 500 U.S. 322 (1991).....	1
<i>Tinner v. United Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 308 F.3d 697 (7th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>U.S. v. Bustamante</i> , 493 F.3d 879 (7th Cir. 2007)	6
<i>Valley Liquors, Inc. v. Renfield Importers, Ltd.</i> , 822 F.2d 656 (7th Cir. 1987)	9, 12, 13
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 15b.....	14
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c)	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	4
Other Authorities	
P. Areeda & H. Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application</i> (4th ed. 2020 supp.)	9
